Proclamation No. 936 August 11, 1998

> SUBJECT : Reserving Certain Parcels of Land of thePublic Domain, situated in the City of Olongapo, Island of Luzon, for the Use of the City of Olongapo

Upon recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources and pursuant to the authority vested in me by law, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the Philippines, do hereby withdraw from sale, entry, disposition or settlement and reserve for the use of City of Olongapo as municipal building, slaughter house, market, school, hospital and public plaza site purposes, subject to private rights, if any there be, certain parcels of land of the public domain, situated in the City of Olongapo, Island of Luzon, which parcels of land are more particularly described as follows:

- Lot 1 TS 308, Case 2 Rizal Triangle
- Lot 2 TS 308, Case 2 Municipal Site
- Lot 3 TS 308, Case 2 Bajac-Bajac Elementary School
- Lot 4 TS 308, Case 1 Public Market Site
- Lot 5 TS 308, Case 2 Slaughter House
- Lot 6 TS 308, Case 2 Nellie Brown School Site
- Lot 7 TS 308, Case 2 Maintenance Office Site
- Lot 8 TS 308, Case 2 Municipal Jail Site
- Lot 9 Mabayuan Elementary School
- Lot 12 TS 308, Case 2 Tapinac Elementary School
- Lot 13 TS 308, Case 2 Olongapo High School Site
- Lot 14 TS 308, Case 2 Olongapo Hospital Site
- Lot 15 TS 308, Case 4 New Ilailim Elementary School
- Lot 16 TS 308, Case 4 (New Kababae Elementary School)

Lot – 17 TS – 308, Case 4 New Banicain Elementary School Lot – 20 TS – 308, Case 4 New Olongapo General Hospital Lot – 1745 TS – 308, Case 2 Sanitary Health Center Lot – 3845 TS – 308, Case 3 School and Market Lot – 4210 TS – 308, Case 1 Barangay Hall and Health Center Lot – 4211 TS – 308, Case 1 Barangay Hall and Health Center Lot – 4222 TS – 308, Case 1 Child Minding Center and Day Care

(technical description omitted)

The aggregate area covered by this proclamation is One Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand and Ninety-Five (178,095) Square Meters.

This proclamation is subject to the minimum road right of way requirements of the Department of Public Works and Highways pursuant to Executive Order No. 113 as amended by Executive Order No. 621.

IN WITHNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

(Sgd.) FIDEL V. RAMOS

President

By the President:

(Sgd.) RUBEN D. TORRES Executive Secretary